1901 Merton Road

House No. Surname Name Age Occupation
304 Polding Richard E 30 Milk carrier port
Polding Alice M M 29
Polding Violet CA
Polding Ernest N
304 Pinegar Humphrey 39 Oilman colour
Pinegar Florence 41
Pinegar Winifred
Pinegar Edie
306 Cox Edgar 46 House painter
Cox Wilfred E 23 Commercial clerk
Cox Florence J 17
Cox Winifred E 13
Cox Lilian B 8
Cox Charles F
Cox Ruth M
308 Stone Henry B 34 Paper hanger
Stone Mary A 29
Stone Ethel E 10
Stone Henry W 4
Stone Alice M
Stone Frank E
Stone Florence L 0
308 Stone Fred A 30 House Painter
Stone Louisa 30
Stone Fred W 4
Stone Henry E
Stone Albert E
310 Gray John E 51 Builder
Gray Eleanor S 50
Gray Florence E 24
Gray Rose E 21
Gray Percy O 16
Gray Mabel V 13
Gray Lawrence G 9
Gray CecilH 8
Dormer Matilda 14 Household domestic
312 Tame Florence 33
Tame Minnie 12
Tame Harry 9
Tame Marie 6
Tame Stanley 4
Tame Florence 2
Tame Alfred 0
312 Webb Ambrose 65 General labourer
Webb Martha 54

314 Williams Edward 22 Plasterer



House No. Surname
Williams
314 Cage
Tomlins
316 Quinell
Quinell
Quinell
Quinell
Quinell
Quinell
Quinell
Quinell
316 Taylor
Taylor
Taylor
Taylor
Taylor
Taylor
318 Harting
Harting
Harting
Harting
Harting
Harting
320 Plath
Plath
Plath
Plath
Plath
322 Welby
Welby
Welby
322 Radford
Radford
Radford
Radford
324
326 Huggins
Huggins
Huggins
Huggins
328 Hemson
Hemson
Clyatt
330 Oliver
Oliver
Oliver
Oliver
Oliver

NOT

Name
Isabella
James
Millicent
Arthur
Annie
Margaret
Elizabeth
Arthur
Florence
Constance
Charles
Joseph
Alice
Herbert
Rachael
Ernest
Frederick
Wilby
Johanna
Wilby
Erna
Martha
Anna
Frederick O
EmmaS
Gustav F
Paul E
Else F
Emma
Cupid
Maude
Elizabeth
Thomas
vy

Willie

Jane
William
Hannah
Charlotte
Joseph
Hannah
Emily
James
Mary
Tom K
Ellen
Ethel

Age

36
41

38
37
14

63
23
18
41
17
16

86
54
51
22
66
67
36
44
42
18
15

Occupation
Machinist

Labourer

Machinist
Bricklayers labourer

House painter

Chemist’s errand boy

Pianoforte maker

Pianoforte maker

Domestic Gardener

Needlework Shirt
Gardening

OCCUPATION

Living on own means

Retired Civil Servant

Housemaid domestic
Postman

Clerk
Dressmakers assistant



House No. Surname

332

334

336

336
338

340

342
342

344

346
348

350

352

352
354

356

Davis
Davis
Davis
Logan
Logan
Logan
Logan
Logan
Logan
Hunt
Hunt
Dunn
Brown
Brown
Brown
Brown
Brown
Brown
Brown
Brown
Brown
Brown
Idle
Idle
Idle
Idle
Idle
Bone
Bone
Waetzig
Abell
NOT
Miller
Miller
Stanesby
Stanesby
Stanesby
Stanesby
Bacon
Bacon
Bacon
Barnett
Harding
Harding
Harding
Death
Death
Death

Name
Thomas
Maria
Arthur
Benjamin J
Charlotte M
Ethel
Florence
Arthur
Alfred
Henry
Caroline
Maria
Edwin
Amelia
Edwin
Beatrice
Ernest
Mary
Frank
Gertrude
Gladys
Harry
HenryJ
Elizabeth M
Beatrice E
Gwendoline S
John B
William
Lucy
Gottlob A
Sarah E

Louisa
Rosetta
Reginald M
AgnesEG
Reginald W J
John A
Thomas
Mary A
Thomas J
Cyril
Horatio |
Eliza

Rose L
John

Eliza

Frank

Age
59
59
34
46
45
21
19
12
10
51
47
77
42
44
17
18
14
12
10

66
60
29

34
81
76
78
49

78
58
33
29

70
72
37
34
60
59
20
46
42
17

Occupation
Commercial clerk

Commercial clerk
Stationer

Laundry clerk

Numerical printer

Cabinet maker

Living on own means
Timber Merchant’s foreman

Cable jointer

Builders Clerk

Librarian books

Clerk to The Ante Opium Soc

Librarian
Retired engineer

Retired list of Royal Household
Housekeeper

OCCUPATION
Living on own means
Living on own means
Company accountant

Gardener
General labourer
Printer’s traveller
Carpenter

Gardener domestic

Electrical Engineer



House No. Surname Name Age Occupation

Death Marian 14
Death Ethel 11
Death Albert
Death John
Death Caroline
Death George
358 Usher Edwin 47 Army pensioner messenger
Usher Amelia 48
Usher Amelia 17 Dressmakers assistant
Usher Edwin 15 Printer Readers assistant
Usher Henry 13
Usher Charles 11
Usher Walter
Usher Letitia 5
360 Holliman Edwin 37 Policeman
Holliman Ada C 34
Holliman Edwin J 13 Errand boy
Holliman Albert V 11
Holliman Charles 10
Holliman Harold F 8
Holliman Ernest A 7
Holliman Francis Wm
Holliman Bertram R
Holliman Charles 25 Journeyman baker
362 Death Frederick 44 Jobbing gardener
Death Emily 46
Death Fred T 15 Carpenter
364 Denham William 56 Carman
Denham Elizabeth 55
Denham Alfred 18 Opticians clerk
Denham Emily 16
Denham Alice 13
Denham Leonard 10
366 Hall William 50 Laundry man
Hall Jane 51
Gale Percy 15
366A  Greenfield Alfred 41 Painter (house)
Greenfield Rebecca M 39
366A  Tricker James 35 General labourer
Tricker Sarah A 32 Laundry work
Read Albert 23 Bricklayer's labourer
368 Cox Robert 33 Plasterer
Cox Eliza 29
Cox Robert 0
Cox Edwin 0
368 Hick Thomas 27 Brown saddler
Hick Annie 23

Hick Henry A 2



House No. Surname Name Age Occupation

Glanp Annie 48 Cook domestic
370 Bragg Albert 38 Paper hanger
Bragg Ellen 37
Bragg Gertrude 15
Bragg Lilian
Bragg Albert 2
Bragg Ena
370 Birmingham Ellen 23 Laundry ironer
372 Colyer William 46 Bricklayer
Colyer Ellen 50
Colyer Ellen Maude 21 Laundress
Mount Mary A 64
372 Holliday Ernest F 38 Furnace stoker
Holliday Ellen L 39
Holliday Birdie L 8
374 Kingshott James 27 Railway plate layer
Kingshott Sarah 23
374 Green Emma 56 Pensioner
376 Frost Sam 72 Laundryman
Frost Hannah 77 Laundry work
376 Dearling John 27 Bricklayers labourer
Dearling Mary 29
Dearling Fred
Dearling John 3
Dearling Stephen 11
378 Dormer Joseph 43 Gardener
Dormer Kate 43
Dormer JohnJ 15 Telegraph messenger
Dormer Edwin E 13 Telegraph messenger
Dormer David 11
Dormer Florence K
Dormer Agnes H
Dormer Harold A
378 Harding Walter 32 Postman
Harding Sophia 32
Harding William
Harding Helen 3
Harding Florence
380 Sutton Arthur W 46 Bricklayer
Sutton EmmaS 41
Sutton Richard G 21 Bricklayer
Sutton Ernest F 12
Sutton Alfred C 4
Sutton Edward A 1
380 Sutton Arthur Wm 23 Bricklayer
Sutton Harriett J 26
382 Miller Harry F P 45 House painter

Miller Julia 34



House No. Surname

Miller
Miller

382 Harris
Harris
Harris
Harris

384 Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Michele

384 Williams
Williams
Williams

386 Carsons
Carsons
Carsons
Carsons
Carsons

386 Cook
Cook
Gibbs

388 Vincent
Vincent
Vincent
Vincent
Vincent
Vincent

388 Smith
Smith
Rack
Moore
Lister

390 Collett
Collett
Collett
Collett
Collett
Collett
Collett
Collett
Whalan

390 Thompson
Thompson
Thompson
Thompson
Thompson
Thompson
Thompson

Name
Ethel E
Amond W
James
Elizabeth
Sydney
Lilian

Tom
Hannah
Eileen N
Sydney
George
Kate
Ernest
Edmund A
Alice E
Walter E
Herbert A
Alice E
William R
Florence
James
Christopher
Catherine
Christopher
James
Vince T
Kathleen
Frederick W
Elizabeth A
William T
George H
Charles E
John
Margaret
John C
Ruth E
Margaret A
David L
Christopher C
William J
Mary
Arthur
Lucy

Alice

Daisy
Nellie
Arthur
William

Age
20

47
45
18
13
52
51
28

28
30

42
43
16
14
11
23
24
37
39
28

29
28

25
24
63
45
17
16
14
12
10

Occupation
Dressmakers assistant

Road labourer

Plasterers labourer

Plasterer

Housekeeper

Plasterer

Compositor printer

Laundry man
Linen drapers porter

Coal porter

Furniture porter
Bricklayer's labourer

Railway brake fitter

Railway gas fitter
Railway brake fitter
Grocer's assistant

Pastry cook assistant

Railway Signalman



House No.

392

392
394

394

396

396

398

398

400

400

400A

402

Surname
Thompson
Newmarch
Newmarch
Newmarch
Hutchings
Wire

Wire

Wire

Wire

Wire

Wire

Wire
Pulley
Pulley
Pulley
Pulley
Pulley
Pulley
Norriss
Norriss
Figgins
Figgins
Figgins
Bull

Bull

Bull

Bull

Bull

Bull

Day

Day

Day
Williams
Williams
Abram
Abram
Abram
Gray

Gray

Gray

Gray
Battershall
Wallsgrove
Wallsgrove
Wallsgrove
Guttridge
Guttridge
Guttridge

Name
Albert
Edward J
Edith
Edward C
Emily
William A
Mary
Louie
Percy
Alfred
Edith M
Amelia
Thomas
Minnie
William J
Frank
Ethel F
Maude
Henry E
Matilda
Arthur
Claral
Gladys M
George
Annie
Kate
Walter
Ada E
Horatio
Amelia
George
Lillie
John
Ada A
Thomas G
LillieMGH
Lillie M
George
Frances
Irene
Marjorie
Lillian
Thomas
Anne
Annie
Sophia P
Percy W
Eva E

Age

29
30
10
56
39
38
18
13

37
33
11

49
45
35
37

39
38
11

45
24
12
31
27
32
22

28
25

14
65
62
23
56
30
28

Occupation

Market Porter

Living on own means
Packer of Soldiers clothes

Electric Light engine driver

Carpenter

Carpenter

Butcher

Living on own means
Printers compositor

Railway carriage examiner

House decorator

Builder & Contractor

General servant domestic

Retired plumber

Embroideress

Living on own means
GPO Sorter

Shorthand clerk solicitors



House No. Surname

404

406

408

432

434

436

438

440

440

442

444

Guttridge
Guttridge
Guthrie
Guthrie
Guthrie
Guthrie
Guthrie
Rudolph
Rudolph
Rudolph
Wood
Wood
Wood
Wood

ST
Hopwood
Hopwood
Hopwood
Willshire
Willshire
Willshire
Tuck
Strode
Strode
Strode
Strode
Thomas
Thomas
Ball
Ball
Ball
Ball
Ball
Staples
Staples
Staples
Staples
Giles
Giles
Faint
Faint
Faint
Faint
Faint
Faint
Edwards
West
Harpham

Name
Dudley
Irene F
William
Elizabeth
Winifred
Margaret
Mary
Oswald
Annie
Lillian
James
Mary C
Arthur W
Fanny R

BARNABAS

Thomas
Agnes
Ernest
James
Rose E
Hedley J
Winifred
William T
Ellen
Cecil
Harold
Percy S
William
Daniel
Harriett
Harriett
John
Isabelle
Ann
Edith
Alice
Arthur
Richard
Sarah
Henry
Emma
Stanley
Edith
Florence
William
William
Henry
John

Age
26
19
43
42
11

9
32
51
55
18
76
55
20
50

CHURCH

70
48
32
48
44
15
16
53
41
14
12
26
24
51
52
18
15
13
38
30
28
25
49
48
48
50
20
18
14
12
75
45
70

Occupation
Automatic gas meter collector

Drapers assistant

Schoolmistress London Sch Bd

Housekeeper
Foreman electrical engineer

Drapers assistant
Retired engineers foreman

Merchants clerk

Living on own means
GROUNDS

Retired Clerk

CS Stores Workman
Civil servant

General servant
Foreman in Flour Miller

Office boy

Chemist & Druggist
Engineer's turner fitter
Dealer in pigs and sawdust

Journeyman baker

Dressmaker

Clerk

Nurse domestic work
Builders carpenter
Wood Engraver

Iron Foundry

Gas & Hot Water fitter

Living on own means
Painter
Carpenter & Joiner



House No. Surname Name Age Occupation

Harpham Emma 68
Harpham John 32 Painter & Decorator
446 Sellar Henry 37 Civil Service
Sellar Alice 37
Sellar Dorothy 13
Sellar Winifred 11
Sellar Harry 7
448 Moffat John M 42 Electrical engineer
Moffat Mary J 38
Moffat Robert 14
Moffat Elizabeth 12
Moffat Maggie 10
Moffat Gertrude 8
Moffat Florence
Moffat Jenny 1
Moffat George 22 Carpenter
450 Leopard William 75 Corn & Sack merchant
Leopard Matilda 82
Leopard Maude M 19
Simpson Mary A 59 Housekeeper
452 Robertson William 46 Solicitor’s Clerk
Robertson Annie 45
454 Marsden George 33 Manager Umbrella shop
Marsden Jessie 32
Marsden Lilian 11
Marsden George 7
Marsden Jonathan 67 Harness maker
Marsden Gertrude 11
456 Daniels James 55 Assurance agent
Daniels Olive 52
Daniels Edith 26 Working milliner
Daniels Olive 24 Assurance collector
Daniels Marion 21
458 Thompson Arthur 58 Police Pensioner
Thompson Alice 50
Lancaster Annie 24 Laundress ironer
Thompson William 22 General labourer
Thompson Fanny 20 Ironer
Thompson Ernest 17 General labourer
Thompson Grace 16 Laundry packer
Thompson Kate 13
Thompson Lillie 10
Thompson May 9
460 Ravault Henri 31 Sculptor
Ravault Emele 34
Ravault Reginald 4
Barnes Albert 44 Railway Porter

460 Durman Henry 31 Wheelwright



House No. Surname

462

464

466

468

470

472

474
476

478

480

480

Durman
Durman
Durman
Durman
Moore
Moore
Coombs
Coombs
Fryer
Fryer
Fryer
Fryer
Fryer
Fryer
Fryer
Fryer
Featherstone
Featherstone
Featherstone
Featherstone
Carter
Carter
Carter
Carter
Carter
Carter
Howell
Green
Green
Green
Gouzie
Gouzie
Gouzie
Wilkins

NOT
Fidler
Fidler
Fidler
Phillips
Phillips
Phillips
Phillips
Jones
Jones
Jones
Jones
Jones
Hanscombe

Name
Lilian
Edith
Lilian
Rose
Agnes A
Walter
William C
George A
Fred K
Edith E
Edith L
Florence E
Fred
Robert N
Richard
James
Henry
Louise H
Doreen E
Winifred M
George
Mary A
Sidney G
Stanley T
Frank C
Edward FY
Henry P
Frank W
Annie R
William G
Antoine
Emelie
Alice

Annie

John A
Mary
John M
John P
Catherine
Kate
Emily
Fred
Gertrude
Arthur
Isaac
Eliza
Charles

Age
29

42
40
15
13

20
32
30

39
40
14
20

32
41

64
64
28
24
31

58
56
32

Occupation

Living on own means
Clerk public company
Traveller in water proofs
Clerk Wine & Spirits Co
Railway Clerk

Commercial traveller paper trade

Tailors cutter

Inland Revenue Clerk

Government Clerk
Schoolmaster

Handkerchief business

Domestic servant
OCCUPATION
Publishers agent

Retired farmer

Bricklayer

Builders general foreman

Carpenter



House No. Surname
Sower
482 Read
Read
Read
Downey
Collins
484 Barclay
Barclay
Barclay
486 Yandy
Yandy
Yandy
Yandy
Yandy
Yandy
Yandy
Yandy
Stormer
488 Williams
Williams
Williams
Williams
Williams
Williams
490 Sparkes
Sparkes
Rawling
Hardwick
492 Cripps
Cripps

Name
Rose
Clark W
Mabel
Dulae
Beatrice
Alfred
Alice
Godfrey
Constance
Mary
Henry
William
John K
Kate
Ernest
Alfred
Walter
William
Arthur B
Ruth
Leicester R
Augusta E
Edward O
Francis A
James G
Archibald
Wilfred H
Frank N
Frederick J
Elizabeth M

Age
17
33
25

27
24
25

45
24
22
21
19
17
16
11
75
39
42
18
16
14
12
47
12
17
20
37
40

Occupation
General servant domestic
Tailors cutter

Commercial Clerk
Living on own means

Wine & Spirit Merchants Clerk
Printer & Compositor
Bricklayer

Lady’s Companion

Bricklayer's labourer

Shop boy

Living on own means
Letterpress printer

Printer compositor

Silversmith

Compositor
Carpenter
Wholesale tea dealer



